the consent and approval of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer 

and allot from time to time in one or more tranches:- 

i. Upto 16,00,000 convertible warrants (‘Warrants’), each carrying a right exercisable by the Warrant Holder to subscribe 

to one Equity Share per Warrant, at a price of Rs. 234/- (Rupees Two Hundred and Thirty Four Only) (Warrant Issue 

Price) per Warrant (including of premium Rs. 224/- each), aggregating to Rs. 37,44,00,000 (Rupees Thirty-Seven Crores 

Forty Four Lakhs Only) to the Promoters / Promoter Group and Non-Promoter categories of persons (hereinafter “Issue 

of Warrants”) as follows: 

Sl. 

No. 
Name of Allottees 

Current Status / 

Category 

No. of 

Warrants 

Proposed Status / 

Category 

1.  
Vrajesh K Shah j/w Devendra Ghodnadikar j/w

[...]

Companies Act, 2013 and rules framed thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, 

for the time being in force) and the Articles of Association of the Company, approval of the members be and is hereby 

accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from ₹18,05,00,000 (Rupees Eighteen Crores Five 

Lakhs only) divided into 1,80,50,000 (One Crore Eighty Lakhs Fifty Thousand) equity shares of ₹ 10 (Rupees Ten only) 

each to ₹ 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) by creation of additional 69,50,000 (Sixty Nine Lakhs Fifty 

Thousand) equity shares of ₹ 10 (Rupees Ten only) each and consequently, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum 

of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered and substituted by the following as new Clause V:  

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores Only) consisting 

of 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of ₹ 10 (Rupees Ten only) each with power to the Board 

to divide the shares in the capital for the time being into several classes and to attach thereto respectively such 
preferential, deferred, qualified or special rights, privileges or conditions as may be determined by or in

[...]

members of the Company (‘Members’) and such other approvals as may be required, approved the issue of Convertible 

Warrants to Promoters and Non-Promoter categories of persons, on a preferential basis, for cash consideration 

(‘Preferential Allotment’) on the following manner: 

i. Upto 16,00,000 (Sixteen Lakhs) convertible warrants (‘Warrants’), each carrying a right exercisable by the 

Warrant Holder to subscribe to one Equity Share per Warrant, at a price of Rs. 234/- (Two Hundred Thirty-Four) 

(“Warrant Issue Price”) per Warrant (including of premium Rs. 224/- each), aggregating to Rs. 37,44,00,000/- 

(Rupees Thirty-Seven Crores Forty Four Lakhs Only) to the Promoters / Promoter Group and Non-Promoter 

categories of persons (hereinafter “Issue of Warrants”) as follows: 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of Allottees Current Status / Category No. of 

Warrants 

Proposed Status / 

Category 

1 Vrajesh K Shah j/w Devendra

[...]

of this Extraordinary General Meeting. 

d.  Pricing of the Issue: 

The Equity Shares of the Company are listed and frequently traded on the SME Platform of BSE Limited. 

The price per Warrant convertible into Equity Share, to be issued, is fixed at Rs. 234/- (Two Hundred Thirty-Four Only 

), being not less than the minimum price computed in accordance with Regulation 164 of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations. 

Since the Equity Shares of the Company have been listed on the SME Platform of BSE Limited for a period of more than 

90 trading days prior to the Relevant Date, it is not required to re-compute the price per equity share to be issued and

[...]

obtained pursuant to Companies Act, 2013 and the Valuation Report also be accessed on the Company website on the 

following link www.pesb.co.in. 

e.  Amount which the Company intends to raise by way of such Convertible Warrants:  

Up to a maximum of Rs. 37,44,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Seven Crores Forty-Four Lakhs Only). 

f. Intent of the Promoters, Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company to subscribe to the 

Preferential Allotment: 

Promoters / Promoter Group of the Company are subscribing to the issue to the extent of number of Warrants proposed